
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
AGENDA

Page 1 of 4

THURSDAY 30 JULY 2015 AT 7.00 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Collins (Chair)
Councillor Guest (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark
Councillor Conway
Councillor Maddern

Councillor Matthews
Councillor Riddick
Councillor Ritchie
Councillor Sutton
Councillor Whitman
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Catriona Lawson or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these are circulated separately)

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 4

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends

a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a 
personal
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they

should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the meeting] 

It 
[...]
entative, 
may speak on a particular planning application, provided that it is on the agenda to be 
considered at the meeting.

5. INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 1 - 2)

6. 4/00775/15/FUL 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE  (Pages 3 - 
20)

7. 4/01173/15/FUL 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE.  (Pages 
21 - 28)

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


Page 4 of 4

8. 4/00884/15/FHA 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE  (Pages 
29 - 36)

9. 4/02013/15/MFA WEST HERTS COLLEGE, DACORUM CAMPUS, MARLOWES, 
HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1 1HD  (Pages 37 - 72)

10. 4/01171/15/FHA 122 NEW PARK DRIVE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP2 4QW  (Pages 
73 - 84)

11. 4/01158/15/FHA THE GREY HOUSE, KITSBURY ROAD, BERKHAMSTED, HP4 3EA  
(Pages 85 - 96)

12. 4/00876/15/FUL 2 HAWKINS WAY, BOVINGDON, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 0UB  
(Pages 97 - 106)

13. 4/01905/15/FUL 19 CLAVERTON CLOSE, BOVINGDON, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 
0QP  (Pages 107 - 118)

14. 4/01814/15/FUL SACOMBE ROAD GRASSED AREA OUTSIDE 16/17/18 SACOMBE 
ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1  (Pages 119 - 126)

15. APPEALS  (Pages 127 - 128)



INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Item 
No

Application No. Description and Address Pg 
No.

5.01 4/00775/15/FUL CONSTRUCTION OF A 2-BED AND 3-BED 
SEMI-DETACHED BUNGALOW INCLUDING 
ACCESS ROAD AND CAR PARKING
LAND REAR OF 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE

5.02 4/01173/15/FUL SINGLE 4 BED DETACHED DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND GARDEN 
(AMENDED SCHEME).
10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, 
HP3 9QE

5.03 4/00884/15/FHA SINGLE-STOREY REAR EXTENSION
10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, 
HP3 9QE

5.04 4/02013/15/MFA CONSTRUCTION OF TWO EDUCATIONAL 
BUILDINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, DISABLED PARKING AND 
SERVICING AREA
WEST HERTS COLLEGE, DACORUM CAMPUS, 
MARLOWES, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1 1HD

5.05 4/01171/15/FHA SINGLE-STOREY FRONT EXTENSION, PART 
SINGLE-STOREY, PART TWO-STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS
122 NEW PARK DRIVE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, 
HP2 4QW

5.06 4/01158/
[...]
ed plans. Whereas the construction of new development without the 
correct planning permission is not in any way supported, in line with Government 
policy in the NPPF and the Council’s own Local Enforcement Plan, an application to 
regularise the permission is usually sought. This has been done and the merits of the 
scheme, in comparison to that already permitted, have been assessed in this report.  
The LPA is  now required to consider how the changes in this application impacts 
residents, character of the area and other material considerations. The changes to the 
scheme from that previously approved are considered acceptable in planning terms, 
and as such it is recommended that the application be granted. 

RECOMMENDATION -  That planning permission be GRANTED for the reasons referred 
to above and subject to the following conditions: 

1 Within two months following the grant of planning permission, full 
details of soft landscape works shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  These details shall 
include:

 soft landscape works which shall include planting plans; written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated 
with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where 
appropriate;

The approved landscape works shall be carried out within the first 
planting season thereafter. 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to 
help mitigate the impact of the development on neighbouring properties along 
Glebe Close in accordance with policy CS12 of the adopted Core Strategy. 

2 Pedestrian visibility splays of 2m x 2m shall be provided and thereafter 
maintained on both sides of the new vehicle crossover to the site, 
within which there shall be no obstruction to visibility between 0.6m and 
2m above the carriageway. 

Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy CS8 of 
t
[...]
, which may be given for 
those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that there is no resultant 
unacceptable risk to controlled waters. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approval details. 

The reason for the above condition is to protect groundwater in line with your policies 
CS31 and CS32, The Thames River Basin Management Plan, Planning Practice 
Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework.
. 
HCC Environment

The FRA submitted with this application does not comply with the requirements set out 
in the Planning Practice Guide (as revised 6 April 2015) to the National Planning Policy 
Framework. The FRA also does not comply with the Herts County Council’s SuDS 
Policies (an addendum to the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy). In order for the 
Lead Local Flood Authority to advise the relevant local planning authority that the site 
will not increase flood risk to the site and elsewhere and can provide appropriate 
sustainable drainage techniques, further information with regard to detailed pre and 
post development surface water run-off rate and volume calculations (including all 
permeable and impermeable areas) for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 
100 year + climate change event, sustainable drainage system prioritising above 
ground methods such as ponds, swales etc. source control measures such as 
permeable paving, infiltration trenches to ensure surface water run-off from the 
proposed car parking and roads can be treated in a sustainable manner and reduce 
the requirement for maintenance of underground features. In addition a detailed 
drainage strategy including a detailed drainage plan and details of the proposed 
informal surface water flooding including the return rainfall event it will flood, the 
location it will flood and expected depths of flooding.

At the outset to ensure the proposed drainage system and SuDS features and 
incorporated within the layout and located appropriately in line with the SUDS 
hierarchy.  It is not clear from the FRA if all of the site area has been included within 
the summary calculations provided. It mentions that only the roof areas have been 
included in the calculations. If this is the case revised drainage calculations included 
the detailed calculations required above should be provided to ensure the correct 
storage volume requirement and run-off rate can be provided.  
 
If the LPA are minded to approve the application, the only condition which we would 
find appropriate to ensure all of our concerns are addressed would be the following:

  
Page 45



Condition

No development shall take place until a surface water drainage scheme for the site, 
based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and 
hydro geological context of the development, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The drainage strategy should demonstrate the 
surface water run-off generated up to and including the critical storm event will not 
exceed the run-off from the undeveloped site following the corresponding rainfall event 
and provide pre-development greenfield run-off rates where possible. The scheme 
shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the 
development is completed. 

The scheme shall also include:

1. Detailed pre and post development surface water run-off rate calculations for all 
      rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + climate change event.
2. Detailed pre and post development surface water volume calculations for all 
      rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + climate change event.
3. Surface water calculations including all impermeable and permeable areas to 
       provide a total volume and surface water run-off rates
4. Provide betterment by achieving greenfield run-off rates
5. Provide a sustainable drainage system prioritising above ground methods such as 
      ponds, swales etc. 
6. Provide source control measures such as permeable paving, infiltration trenches to 
       ensure surface water run-off from the proposed car parking and roads can be 
       treated in a sustainable manner and reduce the requirement for maintenance of 
      underground features.
7. Final detailed drainage strategy including a detailed drainage plan to support a full 
      planning application which sets out the final development layout.
8. Details of the proposed informal surface water flooding including the return rainfall 
      event it will flood, the location it will flood and expected depths of flooding.
 
Hertfordshire Highways

No objections subject to following conditions:
 
 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted full details shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation 
with the Highway Authority to illustrate roads, footways, and on-site water drainage, 
access arrangements, parking provision and turning areas. 

 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a Stage 2 Road 
Safety Audit for the proposed highway improvements and access junction shall be 
completed and submitted for approval by Hertfordshire County Council.  

 Prior to commencement of the development, the applicant shall submit a 
Construction Management Plan to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing 
including details of construction vehicle numbers, type, routing, traffic management 
requirements, construction and storage compounds, siting and details of wheel 
washing facilities, cleaning of site entrances, site tracks and the adjacent public 
highway, timing of construction activities to avoid school pick up/drop off times, the 

Page 46



management of crossings of the public highway and other public rights of way and 
post-construction restoration / reinstatement of the working areas and temporary 
access to the public highway. 

 Prior to occupation prov
[...]
g shall take place until a piling method statement (detailing the depth 
and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be 
carried out, including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to 
subsurface sewerage infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority in consultation with 
Thames Water. 

Page 47



  
Expect the developer to demonstrate what measures he will undertake to minimise 
groundwater discharges into the public sewer. Should the Local Planning Authority be 
minded to approve the planning application, Thames Water would like an informative 
attached to the planning permission notifying the applicant of the requirement to obtain 
a Groundwater Risk Management Permit from Thames Water.    

Development should utilise sustainable urban drainage systems (SUDS) unless there 
are practical reasons for not doing so, and should aim to achieve greenfield run-off 
rates and ensure that surface water run-off is managed as close to its source as 
possible in line with the following drainage hierarchy: 1 store rainwater for later use 2 
use infiltration techniques, such as porous surfaces in non-clay areas 3 attenuate 
rainwater in ponds or open water features for gradual release 4 attenuate rainwater by 
storing in tanks or sealed water features for gradual release 5 discharge rainwater 
direct to a watercourse 6 discharge rainwater to a surface water sewer/drain 

Ecology

This Ecosite was surveyed as part of the Hemel Urban Survey in 1992 and is 
described as: species-rich amenity grassland and section of the River Gade with 
attractive aquatic and marginal vegetation. It acts as a wildlife corridor through this part 
of Hemel Hempstead. Ecosites do not have any form of status of importance, but are 
merely sites that we have some ecological information on. 

A Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment by The Ecology Consultancy was carrie
[...]
d prior to occupation and shall 
include:

 hard surfacing materials;
 means of enclosure;
 soft landscape works which shall include planting plans; written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated 
with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where 
appropriate;
 trees to be retained and measures for their protection during 
construction works;
 proposed finished levels or contours;
 car parking layouts and other vehicle and pedestrian access and 
circulation areas;
 minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, refuse 
or other storage units, signs, lighting etc);
 proposed and existing functional services above and below ground 
(e.g. drainage, power, communications cables, pipelines etc, indicating 
lines, manholes, supports etc);
 retained historic landscape features and proposals for restoration, 
where relevant.

Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to 

Page 63



safeguard the visual character of the immediate area in line with Policy CS12 
and Saved Policies 10 99 and 100 of the Dacorum Borough Local Plan.

7 Notwithstanding the details submitted for the temporary car park and 
prior to occupation of the site, full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority.  These details shall include:

 hard surfacing materials;
 means of enclosure;
 natural vegetation and planting (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules 
of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities 
where appropriate;
 full details including elevational details of cycle parking
 full details including elevation details of refuse storage
 proposed finished levels or contours;
 any other minor details 

The approved landscape works shall be carried out prior to the first 
occupati
[...]
nning 
authority in consultation with Thames Water.  Any piling must be 
undertaken in accordance with the terms of the approved piling method 
statement.  

Reason: To ensure that the undertaking of the approved development does 
not adversely impact on underground sewerage utility infrastructure in 
accordance with Policy CS31 of Dacorum Borough Core Strategy.

10 That apart from the demolition of Blocks K and L, prior to the 
commencement of development a drainage strategy detailing any on 
and/or off site drainage works, has been submitted to and approved by, 
the local planning authority in consultation with the sewerage 
undertaker. No discharge of foul or surface water from the site shall be 
accepted into the public system until the drainage works referred to in 
the strategy have been completed. 

Reason: To prevent sewage flooding in accordance with Policy CS31 of the 
Dacorum Borough Core Strategy

 
11 Nothwithstanding the information provided and apart from the 

demolition of Blocks K and L, no development shall commence on site 
until a surface water drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable 
drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and hydro 
geological context of the development, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The drainage 
strategy should demonstrate the surface water run-off generated up to 
and including the critical storm event will not exceed the run-off from 
the undeveloped site following the corresponding rainfall event and 
provide pre-development greenfield run-off rates where possible. The 
scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details before the development is completed. 

The scheme shall also include:

1. Detailed pre and post development surface water run-off rate 
calculations for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + 
climate change event.
2. Detailed pre and post development surface water volume 
calculations for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + 
climate change event.

Page 65



3. Surface water calculations including all impermeable and permeable 
areas to provide a total volume and surface water run-off rates
4. Provide betterment by achieving greenfield run-off rates
5. Provide a sustainable drainage system prioritising above ground 
methods such as ponds, swales etc. 
6. Provide source control measures such as permeable paving, 
infiltration trenches to ensure surface water run-off from the proposed 
car parking and roads can be treated in a sustainable manner and 
reduce the requirement for maintenance of underground features.
7. Final detailed drainage strategy including a detailed drainage which 
sets out the final development layout.
8. Details of the proposed informal surface water flooding including 
the return rainfall event it will flood, the location it will flood and 
expected depths of flooding. 
9.   Full details demonstrating how the development will utilise 
sustainable urban drainage systems (SUDS) or reason given as to why 
there are practical reasons for not doing so. Details should include the 
aim to achieve greenfield run-off rates and ensure that surface water 
run-off is managed as close to its source as possible in line with the 
following drainage hierarchy: 

(i) store rainwater for later use 
(ii) 2 use infiltration techniques, such as porous surfaces in non-clay 
areas 
(iii) attenuate rainwater in ponds or open water features for gradual 
release 
(iv) attenuate rainwater by storing in tanks or sealed water features for 
gradual release 
(v) discharge rainwater direct to a watercourse 6 discharge rainwater to 
a surface water sewer/drain 

Reason: In the interests of sustainable development in accordance with 
Policies CS29 and CS31 of the Dacorum Borough Core Strategy.

12 Apart from the demolition of Blocks K and L, no development shall take 
place until a scheme that includes the following components
[...]
ich will also be 
incorporated into the design. The details should also indicate the 
provision of directional hoods fixed in the horizontal position to 
minimise light spill and direct light away from boundary vegetation to 
ensure dark corridors remain for use by wildlife as well as directing 
lighting away from potential roost / nesting sites. The details shall be 
implemented as approved and retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development by being properly externally illuminated 
does not adversely impact on protected wildlife in accordance with Policy C26 
of the Dacorum Borough Core Strategy and Saved Policy 113 of the Dacorum 
Borough Local Plan

18 Notwithstanding the details submitted in relation to the approved 
development, full details of location of bird and bat boxes shall be 
submitted to the local planning authority prior to first occupation of the 
site and implemented as approved and retained thereafter  

Reason: To ensure that development accord with Policy CS26 of the 
Dacorum Borough Core Strategy

19 Notwithstanding any details already submitted (and apart from the 
demolition of blocks K and L) prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby permitted full details (in the form of scaled plans 
and / or written specifications) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the 
Highway Authority to illustrate the following: 

a)
i) Roads, footways, and on-site water drainage, 
ii) Access arrangements in accordance with those shown in principle on 
approved plan 50162 SP(90)02 revision 9, 
iii) Parking provision in accordance with adopted standard and 
iv) Turning areas. 

b)
A Stage 2 Road Safety Audit for the proposed highway improvements 
and access junction shall be completed and submitted to and for 
approval by Hertfordshire County Council.  

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and proper planning and 
development in accordance with Policy CS8, and Saved Policies 54

Minutes of the meeting


1

**************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

30 JULY 2015

**************************************************************************************************

Present:

MEMBERS:

Councillor   Councillors, Guest (Vice-Chairman), Clark, Conway, Matthews, Riddick, 
Ritchie, Sutton, Whitman and Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor   also attended

OFFICERS:

 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm

46  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 9 July were agreed by Members and signed by the Vice 
Chairman.

47  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Conway and Maddern.

48  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

49  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was none.

50  INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered applications for planning permission as set out below and 
reached the decisions therein.

51  4/00775/15/FUL 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE

Joan Reid introduced the report for retrospective planning permission .



2

John Crawley (agent) and Nick Rowe (architect) advised that they were supporting the 
application and would answer any questions that the committee had.

Discussion took place with questions raised regarding the soil pipes.

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor Tindall to grant 
the application in line with the Officer’s recommendations. 

Voting:

8 For, 1 Against and 2 Abstentions;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations with 
additional condition:

Details of the Soil Vent Pipes should be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policy CS 21 of the Core 
Strategy.

52  4/01173/15/FUL 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE.

Joan Reid introduced the report for retrospective planning permission

John Crawley (agent) and Nick Rowe (architect) advised that they were supporting the 
application and would answer any questions that the committee had.

It was proposed by Councillor Tindall and seconded by Councillor Whitman to grant 
the   application in line with the officer’s recommendation.

Voting:

6 For, 2 Against and 3 abstentions;

whereupon it was:
 
Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

53  4/00884/15/FHA 10 ATHELSTAN ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP3 9QE

Joan Reid introduced the report for retrospective planning permission . 

John Crawley (agent) and Nick Rowe (architect) advised that they were supporting the 



3

application and would answer any questions that the committee had.

The Committee discussed the application in some depth, noting that there had either 
been extreme incompetence or a complete disregard for development regulations on 
behalf of the planners.

Nick Rowe advised that the original applications had been drawn up by a different 
architect, who had used the entire site in the initial application, rather than breaking it 
down and that this 
had caused the misunderstanding regarding permitted planning rights.

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and seconded by Councillor Ritchie to grant 
the   application in line with the officer’s recommendation.

Voting:

6 For, 4 Against and 1 Abstention, the Chairman exercised his right to vote and voted 
in favour; 

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

54  4/02013/15/MFA WEST HERTS COLLEGE, DACORUM CAMPUS, 
MARLOWES, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1 1HD

Myles Jarvis introduced the report.

Amy Peck, agent spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Wyatt-Lowe and seconded by Councillor Matthews to 
grant the application in line with the officer’s recommendations

Voting:

For - Unanimous;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

That planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendation with 
removed and reworded conditions:

Reworded condition 6:

“Other than the demolition of Blocks K and L, the following additional details of both 
hard and soft landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority prior to the commencement of development.  These details 
shall include: 



4

 means of enclosure;  
 details of cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass 

establishment
 minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, refuse or other storage units, 

signs, lighting etc); 
 proposed and existing functional services above and below ground (e.g. 

drainage, power, communications cables, pipelines etc, indicating lines, 
manholes, supports etc); 

The other items will be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. The 
approved landscape works shall be carried out within the first planting season 
following the completion of the development permitted. 

Once approved the scheme be implemented fully in accordance with the approved 
plans and details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”

Reworded Condition 7:

“Notwithstanding the details submitted for the temporary car park and prior to 
occupation of the site, full details of both hard and soft landscape works shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  These 
details shall include: 

 hard surfacing materials - indicated on the landscape plan - detailed 
manufactures spec and samples to be provided)

 natural vegetation and planting (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where appropriate - none 
proposed (existing trees retained)

 full details including elevational details of cycle parking - To be provided
 full details including elevation details of refuse storage - see drawing DT(90)01
 proposed finished levels or contours - To be provided 
 any other minor details - (assume none)

 

The approved landscape works shall be carried out within the first planting season 
following development.”

Revised Condition 11

   

“Nothwithstanding the information provided and apart from the demolition of Blocks K 
and L, no development shall commence on site until a surface water drainage 
scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of 
the hydrological and hydro geological context of the development, has been 



5

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The drainage 
strategy should demonstrate the surface water run-off generated up to and including 
the critical storm event will not exceed the run-off from the undeveloped site following 
the corresponding rainfall event and provide pre-development greenfield run-off rates 
where possible. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details before the development is completed. 

The scheme shall also include:

1.    Detailed pre and post development surface water run-off rate calculations for all 
rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + climate change event.

2.    Detailed pre and post development surface water volume calculations for all 
rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + climate change event.

3.    Surface water calculations including all impermeable and permeable areas to 
provide a total volume and surface water run-off rates

4.    Provide betterment by achieving greenfield run-off rates where possible

5.    Provide a sustainable drainage system prioritising above ground methods such 
as ponds, swales etc. 

6.    Provide source control measures such as permeable paving, infiltration trenches 
to ensure surface water run-off from the proposed car parking and roads can be 
treated in a sustainable manner and reduce the requirement for maintenance of 
underground features.

7.    Final detailed drainage strategy including a detailed drainage which sets out the 
final development layout.

8.         Details of the proposed informal surface water flooding including the return 
rainfall event it will flood, the location it will flood and expected depths of flooding. 
9.   Full details demonstrating how the development will utilise sustainable urban 
drainage systems (SUDS) or reason given as to why there are practical reasons for 
not doing so. Details should include the aim to achieve greenfield run-off rates and 
ensure that surface water run-off is managed as close to its source as possible in 
line with the following drainage hierarchy: 

(i) store rainwater for later use 
(ii) 2 use infiltration techniques, such as porous surfaces in non-clay areas 
(iii) attenuate rainwater in ponds or open water features for gradual release 
(iv) attenuate rainwater by storing in tanks or sealed water features for gradual 
release 
(v) discharge rainwater direct to a watercourse 6 discharge rainwater to a surface 
water sewer/drain “



6

Draft Condition 14 DELETED

Draft Condition 15 is now Condition 14

Draft Condition16 DELETED

Draft Condition 17 is now condition 15

Draft Condition 18 is now condition 16

Draft Condition 19 is now  condition 17

Revised Condition 17:.  

.

17.Notwithstanding any details already submitted prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby permitted full details (in the form of scaled plans and / or written 
specifications) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority to illustrate the following: 

a)
i) Roads, footways, and on-site water drainage, 
ii) Access arrangements in accordance with those shown in principle on approved 
plan 50162 SP(90)02 revision 9, 
iii) Parking provision in accordance with adopted standard and 
iv) Turning areas. 

b)
A Stage 2 Road Safety Audit for the proposed highway improvements and access 
junction shall be completed and submitted to and for approval by Hertfordshire 
County Council.  

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and proper planning and development in 
accordance with Policy CS8, and Saved Policies 54, 55, 61, 62 and 63 of the Saved 
Dacorum Borough Local Plan.

Draft Condition 20 is now condition 18

Draft Condition 21 is now condition 19

Draft Condition 22 is now condition 21

Draft Condition 24 is now condition 22.



7

55  4/01171/15/FHA 122 NEW PARK DRIVE, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP2 4QW

Councillor Tindall declared that he was aware of this application so would abstain from 
taking part.

Martin Stickley introduced the report and advised that it was before the committee as 
it had been called in by Councilor Adshead due to it being over bearing and causing a 
loss of light..

Susan Hills, neighbour, spoke in objection to the application. 

Ward Councillor Graham Adshead spoke in objection to the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Fisher  to grant the 
application in line with the officers recommendations:

Voting:

6 For, 0 Against and 4 Abstentions;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations

56  4/01158/15/FHA THE GREY HOUSE, KITSBURY ROAD, BERKHAMSTED, 
HP4 3EA

Joan Reid introduced the report.

Christopher Higenbottom (architect) and David Campbell (applicant) spoke in support 
of the application, advising that they had not seen sight of the Addendum and 
neighbour complaints. 

James Stevenson (neighbour) spoke in objection to the application.

The application was debated at length by the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Guest and seconded by Councillor Wyatt-Lowe  to defer  
the application:

Voting:

For Unanimous;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Application DEFERRED to enable the applicants to consider the contents of the 
Addendum to the Committee report and for the Conservation Officer to comment upon 
the revised scheme.  



8

57  4/00876/15/FUL 2 HAWKINS WAY, BOVINGDON, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, 
HP3 0UB

Joan Reid introduced the report advising that Bovingdon Parish Council had supported 
the application, but that it was the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the application.

Raymond Brain (applicant) spoke in support of the application.

It was proposed by Councillor Fisher and seconded by Councillor Clarke to refuse the 
application in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

Voting:

2 For, 7 Against and 2 Abstentions;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

Officer’s recommendation overturned – application GRANTED, and authority be 
delegated to the Group Leader, Development Management and Planning to attach 
appropriate conditions to that approval.

58  4/01905/15/FUL 19 CLAVERTON CLOSE, BOVINGDON, HEMEL 
HEMPSTEAD, HP3 0QP

Myles Joyce introduced the report. 

It was proposed by Councillor Clarke and seconded by Councillor Sutton to agree the 
application in line with the officer’s recommendations:

Voting:

9 For, 1 Against and 1 Abstention;

Whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

59  4/01814/15/FUL SACOMBE ROAD GRASSED AREA OUTSIDE 16/17/18 
SACOMBE ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD, HP1

Myles Joyce introduced the report. 

It was proposed by Councillor Whitman and Seconded by Councillor Matthews to 
agree the application in line with the officer’s recommendations:



9

Voting:

For Unanimous;

whereupon it was:

Resolved:

The planning permission be granted, in line with the Officer’s recommendations.

60  APPEALS

Noted the following reports:

1. Appeals Lodged
2. Appeals Allowed
3. Appeals Dismissed
4. Decisions on Appeals

The Meeting ended at 9.29 pm


